

PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, Carolyn Armanini was elected to the City Council of the City of Lake Forest Park in November 1993 and served three terms ending in December 2005; and

WHEREAS, Carolyn Armanini had a long-term involvement with the issues affecting the city—from serving as a member and chair of the Environmental Quality Commission and as a Councilmember; and

WHEREAS, Carolyn Armanini provided leadership as a Councilmember during a period of change for the City of Lake Forest Park, which brought about the successful completion of notable projects, including the public works facility, Lyon Creek Waterfront Preserve, Grace Cole Memorial Nature Park, Pfingst Animal Acres Park, and City Hall; and

WHEREAS, Carolyn Armanini served the citizens of Lake Forest Park by her membership on the King County Solid Waste Advisory Committee and the Metropolitan Solid Waste Management Advisory Committee; and

WHEREAS, Carolyn Armanini also served 19 years as a Northshore Fire Commissioner from 1995 to 2018; and

WHEREAS, Carolyn Armanini provided the citizens of Lake Forest Park with many years of service to the community; and

WHEREAS, the passing of Carolyn Armanini, a great community leader, has caused a deep void of sadness among those who knew her.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Lake Forest Park do hereby mourn with the family of Carolyn Armanini, and we urge all citizens to join us in this special observance in the City of Lake Forest Park.

Carolyn Armanini December 3, 1949 – February 18, 2023

Signed this 9th day of March 2023.

Jeff R. Johnson, Mayor